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Introduction

The purpose of this report is to present and discuss
the results of a survey distributed by the Louisville
Tech Slack community.

The survey grew out of a discussion on our Slack
channel regarding local salaries and the common
perceptions that technology jobs in Louisville are not
as well-paying as in other areas and that the national
tech salary surveys do not accurately represent the
Louisville area. The survey was created by a small
group within the Louisville Tech community and
made available for public response during the month
of December 2077. Anyone in the tech community
who lives and/or works in the Louisville area was
invited to respond.

If you have any questions about the information in
this report, please contact the organizers via
LouisvilleTechSurvey@gmail.com.

CONFIDENTIALITY AND PROTECTION
OF SENSITIVE DATA

We recognize that salary and other compensation
can be a very personal topic of discussion, so no
question in the survey was required; any participant
could skip any question they did not feel comfort-
able answering.
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To that end, some of the statistics and analyses in
this report may be based on different numbers of
responses and is noted where appropriate. Addi-
tionally, certain statistics may be listed as having
been redacted. In these instances there was data
available but we did not feel confident that we could
protect against the potential of data being associat-
ed with a specific individual.

Finally, while individuals were asked for the name

of their employer as part of the survey, only one
company had enough responses to do any kind of
by-company salary analysis. As such, company data
was removed from the dataset and not used in this
report.
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Sample

We received 207 responses to the survey, represent-
ing employees of 90 different companies. After case
removals (see Figure 1), 193 responses remained for
analysis.

The ethnic and gender makeup of the sample is
givenin Table 1. The vast majority of the people who
responded to the survey were cis male (78.24%),
white (90.16%), and not Hispanic (94.22%), which
makes some of the subgroup analyses that were of
interest more difficult or not possible to do. This also
makes it harder to draw conclusions about the data,
since a single response can have a disproportionate-
ly large effect on a statistic when the group size is
small.

‘ Raw sample:n = 207 ‘

g

Did not consent to survey

(n=2)
|

Blank responses -
consented but no other
data(n=3)

l

Neither live nor workin
Louisville area (n=5)

l

Duplicate entry (n=1)

l

Do not work in tech —
non-tech role in non-tech
company (n=3)

——>| Sample: n=205

——>| Sample: n=202

——>| Sample: n=197

‘I:b‘ Sample: n=196 ‘

——>| Sample: n=193

Figure 1. Sample size flow diagram.
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Of those who were willing to report their age, the
median age was 34; half of those who responded to

Table 1.
Sample Demographics.

the survey were between the ages of 21 to 34 (Table N_(%)
2). Combined with the length of time reported for Total sample 193
working in tech (Mdn = 9 years), we can infer that Gender
the majority of people working in tech in Louisville Non-binary 1 (0.52%)
have been working in tech for most, if not all, of their Trans female 3 (1.55%)
careers. Cis female 32 (16.58%)
These data also show that people in tech do tend to Cis male 151 (78.24%)
change jobs relatively frequently; 75% of the sample Did not disclose 6 (3.11%)
have worked at their company for 5 years or fewer, Race
and half of the sample have worked there for 2 or American Indian or 1 (0.52%)
fewer, although there are a number of outliers who Pacific Islander
have worked at their company for over a decade .
(Figure 2). Asian 6 (3.11%)
Black 6 (3.11%)
White 174 (90.16%)
Multiple reported 4 (2.07%)
Did not disclose 2 (1.04%)
Hispanic 10 (5.18%)
Table 2.
Summary statistics for Age and Career Length
N Min Median Mean Max SD
Age 175 21 34 35 b2 8
Years working
) 192 0 9 11 31 7
in tech
Years waorking
] 192 0 4 6 31 b
in current role
Years working 192 0 2 3 25 a

at company




Salary

Within the full sample, 183 full-time employees
provided income data. Since these data reflect a

mix of salaried and hourly income, we converted the
hourly wages to an annual salary equivalent (hourly
wage x 40 hours per week x 52 weeks per year). Only
salaries from full-time employees in order to keep
hours of work for the amount of money relatively
consistent. The mean salary for across this group
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was $88,011 (SD = 38,054) and the median was
$82,000.

Discussing salary for the entire sample doesn't really
give the most useful information given the breadth
of job types within technology. The survey asked
individuals to give their job title, which we then
sorted (via group consensus) in to one of 12 job
categories. Figure 3 and Table 3 confirm that there

is a good deal of variability in salary between the job
categories; for example, architects have almost no
overlap in salary with data scientists. Because of

Worked | | R 00 i
in Tech
Warked in
Current Role { cee & o . *
Worked At _| - - a8 8 @
Company
] | | | | | |
0 5 10 15 20 25 30
Mumber of Years

Figure 2'. Distributions of years worked in technology, years in current role, and years at company.
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this, it made more sense to do examine salary data
within job category and not across the full sample.
Three categories (business, database developer, and
instructor) had 3 or fewer individuals who both work
full-time and reported an income, so only mean and
median are reported in Table 3 instead of the full
range of values to help prevent identifying any one
individual's salary.

Over half of the people who reported their income
data were categorized as software developers (n =
97), while the remaining 86 responses were spread
across the other 11 categories. Since none of those
other categories had very many responses, the
remaining salary data is reported only for software
developers. Similar to the small numbers in the
demographic subgroups, it is hard to draw conclu-
sions when there is only a small amount of data to
work with.

One final concern is that most statistical compari-
sons assume that the data are normally distributed
(that is, fall along a bell-shaped curve). Since many
of the subgroups have a very small number of
people in them, a single value can have an outsized
effect on the mean. To avoid this, comparisons were
performed using the median, so that any outliers will
have much less of an effect than on the mean.

The test we used to compare pairs of medians

is the Wilcoxon-Mann-Whitney U test. This test

is similar to the more familiar t test, but does not
assume normal distributions and is appropriate for
imbalanced group sizes (i.e. one of the groups being

' Need help interpreting this? This is called a boxplot, which is one way of showing a distribution of values. Each “row” shows the salary distribution for a given
category. The width of the box indicates the middle 50% of salaries for that category (called the interquartile range, or IQR), and the line in the middle of the box is the
median (the salary where 50% are above and 50% below). The lines dotted coming from either side of the box are called “whiskers” and extend to the furthest of the
minimum/maximum value for that distribution OR the furthest value that is no more than 1.5 times the IQR. Salaries outside the box and whisker area are considered

outliers, and each of those salaries gets its own dot.
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Figure 3. Distributions of annual salaries by job categories.

compared is much smaller than the other). When
the groups are normally distributed, the U statistic
has slightly less power to show a significant effect/
difference than does a t statistic, but is a safer and
more statistically conservative choice in a situation
like this.

Via Table 4, individuals who work in Louisville have

| I I | | 1 1
$125Kk 5175k 5225k 5275k

Annual Salary

a median salary of $79,500, while those who work
remotely have a median salary of $100,000, which
is a significant difference (U = 254, p < .001). Inter-
estingly, software developers who work remotely for
a job based in Louisville were paid more than those
who work on-site in Louisville (Mdn = $91.650 vs
Mdn = $79,343), although this difference was not
significant.

One area of particular interest
to the community was the
perception that individuals who
live in the Louisville area but
work elsewhere remotely get paid
more than those who work in
Louisville.

We want to remind readers to be cautious in interpret-
ing these values. These results do not necessarily
mean that all remote jobs pay better than local ones,
or that the only way to make the extreme upper ends
of the pay scale are to work remote jobs.

It is possible that developers who wanted a higher
salary than they could find locally looked for remote/
national jobs, which means they would naturally
exclude jobs from their search that paid the same as
local jobs. That is, it is possible that the jobs do not
pay more because they are outside of Louisville, but
that these individuals sought out jobs that pay more,
regardless of the job location.

It is also possible that since remote jobs have a
national talent base from which to select, those
employers have to pay more to get the individuals
they want, but that would in turn make such jobs
harder to get because of increased competition; that
is, the job doesn't pay more because it is remote, but
because of the talent/skills of the person in the job.
While it may be that remote jobs do just pay better
in general, or that the Louisville tech market is
undervalued compared to other locations, the nature
of a self-selected survey sample and relatively small
subgroup sizes reinforce that these are relational
observations only, not causal conclusions.



Other data in Table 4 shows how median salary
grows with years of experience working in tech.
Salaries for software developers rise quickly in the
first 10 years, with a rise in median pay of almost
$30,000, but level off after that point. Potential expla-
nations include that most developers have reached
senior developer level by that point and so have

pay parity with anyone else at that rank or because
those seeking higher salaries have shifted to other
tracks (management, architecture, etc.) after gaining
experience as software developers.

Table 4 also compared salaries for those working
at tech companies (as self-defined by respondents)
to those working at other company types. While
developers working at tech companies did have a
slightly higher median salary ($88,000 vs $81,700),
the difference was not significant. There was also
a greater amount of variability in tech company
salaries.

In Table 5, we compared median salaries across
demographic groups and education types, both
overall and across levels of years of experience. To
make the data clearer, we only used median salaries
and not the full range as was used in Tables 3 and 4.

Additionally, there were few enough individuals in
some of the subgroups that some of the experience
categories were aggregated instead of the exact
categories used in Table 4. Even with this change,
many of the individual cells in demographic category
by years of experience had either no one who fell
into that combination of categories, or only a single
person. In the latter case, salary data was withheld
from the table due to identifiability concerns.

The salaries for those identifying as female vs
those identifying as male show that the males
have a higher median salary ($83,200 vs $73,000
for the full software developer subsample). While
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Table 3.
Salary by Job Category
N Min Median Mean Max 5D
Total sample 183 22,000 82,000 88,011 280,000 38,054
Job Category
Architect 9 95,000 121,000 128,222 165,000 25,332
Business 3 k2 65,000 66,754 t f
Data scientist 5 62,000 72,000 79,400 110,000 18,676
Database developer 3 kS 57,000 56,433 ¥ ¥
Executive 6 64,000 112,000 117,833 175,000 39,590
Front end/Ul 10 30,000 71,820 69,556 115,000 29,070
Infrastructure 16 31,200 101,000 94,301 280,000 62,687
Instructor 2 k> 85,000 85,000 ¥ ¥
Management 12 49,200 88,000 100,442 181,500 38,562
Other scientist 4 22,000 59,000 56,279 85,115 28,702
QA 4 48,000 56,750 57,875 70,000 10,036
Software developer 97 37,000 82,000 86,765 215,000 34,472
TN <4, redacted for privacy
Note: categories do not sum to 183 because not all who reported a salary gave a job title.
Table 4.
Salary By Experience, Job Location, and Company Type
N Min Median Mean Max SD
Years of experience
0-2 years 14 40,000 59,250 57,415 70,000 11,451
3-5 years 19 37,000 70,000 70,589 100,000 16,268
6-10 years 32 39,582 88,680 89,688 150,000 24,281
11-15 years 14 58,240 106,500 105,694 215,000 41,298
16 or more years 18 42,000 90,000 106,750 208,000 47,062
lob location
In Louisville area 81 37,000 79,500 80,558 208,000 28,378
Work onsite 73 39,582 77,000 79,343 176,800 25,083
Work remote 8 37,000 84,100 91,650 208,000 50,755
Remote 16 43,000 100,000 118,188 215,000 45,266
Company type
Tech company 42 37,000 88,000 92,631 208,000 39,373
Other company type 55 42,000 81,700 82,286 215,000 29,805
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Table 5.
Salary by Demographic Categories and Programming Education Type

By Experience

Overall 0-5 years 6-10 years 11-15 years 16 or more years
Median N Median N Median N Median N Median N

Gender

Female 73,000 10 54,500 4 82,000 4 * 83,850 2

Male 83,200 86 66,500 28 91,000 28 106,500 14 94,375 16
Race

White 83,000 91 66,500 30 88,680 30 106,500 14 90,000 17

Minority 66,000 62,000 3 83,100 2 * ¥
Hispanic

MNon-Hispanic 82,000 89 66,500 30 87,360 29 106,500 14 90,000 16

Hispanic 85,000 7 50,000 3 105,000 3 * :
Programming Education

Degree program 88,180 44 69,000 11 96,000 19 112,000 3 105,000 11

Non-degree program 61,949 14 60,000 11 76,000 2 ¥ *

Onling/MOOC 54,000 7 47,663 4 ¥ ¥ ¥

Self-taught 83,350 32 70,000 7 85,000 10 83,200 9 90,000 6

*Empty cell ¥ N =1, redacted for privacy

this difference is not statistically significant, it is
persistent across all levels of experience for which
we had data. In all cases, software developers who
identify as female make approximately $10,000 less
than their male counterparts with the same amount
of experience.

The difference in salaries for white vs minority
(defined as reporting one’s race as anything but

exclusively white) is somewhat harder to interpret.
The overall difference in median salary is substantial
(66,000 for minority vs $83,000 for white) but not
statistically significant. Looking at the salary by

level of experience, median salaries are very nearly
comparable for the experience levels for which there
is data. The difference in overall median salaries is
then possibly driven by the fact that all but one of
the developers with more than 10 years experience

is white. We would need a larger sample and more
responses from minority developers in order to more
fully explore this.

It is similarly difficult to interpret the data for Hispan-
ic/Latinx vs non-Hispanic/Latinx software devel-
opers and for the type of programming education.
The overall medians are almost identical (Hispanic/
Latinx: $85,000, non-Hispanic/Latinx: $82,000) but



the median salaries by level of experience have a
greater disparity and variability. Likewise, the overall
median salaries vary depending on type of program-
ming education, but much of this variability could be
driven by a lack of individuals with more experience
for some of these categories.

The last topic we looked at with regards to salary
was changes in salary, due to factors such as annual
raises, changing jobs, or getting a promotion. Within
the subsample of software developers, 69 people
reported both a current and previous salary. As
before, hourly wages were converted to an annual
salary equivalent at 40 hours per week, 52 weeks per
year. Figure 4 shows that the large majority of salary
changes are positive, up to a $30,000 annual salary
jump. There are a few outliers above that, up to
$50,000, and a few who took a pay cut via a change
in job title and/or change in employer.

Table 6 splits those salary figures by changes in em-
ployer and job rank (e.g. getting a promotion, change
in job title). The largest median salary gains were

for people who had changed job rank (Mdn = $9,500
for people who stayed at the same employer, Mdn =
$9,100 for people who changed employers). These
salary changes likely involved a promotion, such as
becoming a senior developer. Individuals who stayed
in the same job rank received bigger pay jumps by
changing employers (Mdn = $5,000 for those at

the same employer, Mdn = $7,750 for those who
changed employer). As with other findings from this
survey, we encourage caution in interpreting these
numbers, as this was a relatively small, self-selected
sample and not an experiment or large-scale survey
with random selection.
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Figure 4. Change from previous annual salary (from raise, promotion, or job change) to current salary.
Table 6.
Salary by Demographic Categories and Programming Education Type
N Min Median Mean Max SD
Total sample 69 -43,000 8,000 9,282 50,000 12,834
Changed employer 36 -43,000 8,100 11,260 50,000 16,577
Same job rank 20 -43,000 7,750 8,220 32,000 15,163
Different job rank 16 -17,000 9,100 15,060 50,000 17,952
Same employer 33  -12,000 6,000 7,124 22,620 6,344
Same job rank 23 1,800 5,000 6,716 20,800 4,653
Different job rank 9 -12,000 9,500 8,958 22,620 9,533
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Salary Modeling

We intended to use the data from this survey to build
a model to predict salary, but were not able to come
up with any strong models, especially given the
limitations of the data and the sample.

The single largest factor correlating with salary is
years of experience in technology (r = .50), followed
by whether or not someone’s job is outside of
Louisville (r = .42). Taken together, these two factors
predict approximately 40% of the variability in salary
(adjusted R? = .39, df = 94, p < .001) .2

Other than these two factors, however, none of the
data we collected were significant predictors of
salary or improved the overall model fit. Variables
that were tried during modeling included gender,
race, degree status (both 4-year and computer
science degree), working at a tech company, and
different groupings of languages individuals report-
ed using as a regular part of their job (e.g. front-end
languages, JavaScript frameworks).
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Table 7.

Benefit Availability for Full-Time Employees

N (%) with benefit available

Full sample Full-time, permanent Full-time, contractor

Number in group 193 181 6

Core Benefits
Health insurance 179 (92.75%) 171 (94.48%) 6 (100%)
Dental insurance 168 (87.05%) 160 (88.4%) 6 (100%)
Vision insurance 160 (82.9%) 152 (83.98%) 6 (100%)
Short/long-term disability 143 (74.09%) 137 (75.69%) 5 (83.33%)
Life insurance 151 (78.24%) 145 (80.11%) 5 (83.33%)
Retirement 161 (83.42%) 155 (85.64%) 4 (66.67%)
Stock options 44 (22.8%) 43 (23.76% 0 (0%)
Paid vacation/sick 174 (90.16%) 170 (93.92%) 2 (33.33%)
Paid holidays 169 (87.56%) 166 (91.71%) 2 (33.33%)
Paid parental leave 88 (45.6%) 87 (48.07%) 0 (0%)

Additional Benefits/Perks
Flexible work schedule 150 (77.72%) 141 (77.9%) 5 (83.33%)
Waork from home 152 (78.76%) 144 (79.56%) 4 (66.67%)
CSA baskets 10 (5.18%) 10 (5.52%) 0 (0%)
On-site childcare 6 (3.11%) 6 (3.31%) 0 (0%)
Wellness program 60 (31.09%) 59 (32.6%) 0 (0%)
Free food/drink 72 (37.31%) 69 (38.12%) 2 (33.33%)
Casual office attire 131 (67.88%) 123 (67.96%) 4 (66.67%)
Pet-friendly office 33 (17.1%) 30 (16.57%) 1 (16.67%)
Training opportunities 102 (52.85%) 98 (54.14%) 3 (50%)
Time off for volunteering 62 (32.12%) 59 (32.6%) 1 (16.67%)




Benefits

The second main section of the survey asked
individuals about their benefits, both formal compa-
ny-sponsored benefits (e.g. health insurance, retire-
ment plan) and informal perks and other workplace
enhancements, such as a flexible schedule or free
food and drinks in the office. Since these benefits
are usually the same for everyone at a company and
not dependent on job performed, all job categories
are included in this section and not just software
developers. However, these statistics are restricted
to full-time employees only, since most part-time
employees are not eligible for benefits.

In general, tech companies in Louisville offer com-
prehensive benefits (Table 7). Health, dental, and
vision insurance, life insurance, retirement plans, and
paid time off are all available to at least 75% of the
sample. The two benefits with the lowest availability
are stock options (22.80%) and paid parental leave
(45.60%). Most of the benefits are comparable for
full-time contractors as they are for permanent
employees, with the exception of stock options and
paid time off.

The additional benefits have a much greater vari-
ability in their ability to employees. The majority of
participants have a flexible work schedule (77.72%),
are able to work from home (78.76%), and can dress
casually at work (67.88%), while fewer work in a
pet-friendly office (17.10%) or have on-site childcare
(3.11%). It is likely that there is some variability in
how each individual defined these benefits and
perks; for example, one person’s flexible schedule
might be restrictive to someone else.

In addition to the availability of benefits, we asked
how satisfied individuals were with each type of
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Table 8.
Satisfaction Ratings for Company-Sponsored Benefits

2017

Satisfaction with Benefit

Very dissatisfied Somewhat Neutral Somewhat Very satisfied
dissatisfied satisfied
Health insurance 21 (11.48%) 17 (9.29%) 41 (22.4%) 58 (31.69%) 46 (25.14%)
Dental insurance 17 (9.34%) 14 (7.69%) 55 (30.22%) 40 (21.98%) 56 (30.77%)
Vision insurance 17 (9.5%) 12 (6.7%) 63 (35.2%) 39 (21.79%) 48 (26.82%)
Short/long-term disability 15 (8.52%) 14 (7.95%) 79 (44.89%) 32 (18.18%) 36 (20.45%)
Retirement 23 (12.85%) 17 (9.5%) 44 (24.58%) 41 (22.91%) 54 (30.17%)
Stock options 36 (22.22%) 17 (10.49%) 73 (45.06%) 13 (8.02%) 23 (14.2%)
Paid vacation/sick 13 (7.14%) 17 (9.34%) 29 (15.93%) 49 (26.92%) 74 (40.66%)
Paid holidays 12 (6.59%) 8 (4.4%) 33 (18.13%) 46 (25.27%) 83 (45.6%)
Paid parental leave 24 (13.95%) 15 (8.72%) 78 (45.35%) 21 (12.21%) 34 (19.77%)
Table 9.
Ratings of Importance for Company-Sponsored Benefits
Importance of Benefit
Mot at all Alittle Fairly Very

Health insurance 6 (3.21%) 7 (3.74%) 22 (11.76%) 152 (81.28%)
Dental insurance 13 (6.95%) 25 (13.37%) 48 (25.67%) 101 (54.01%)
Vision insurance 26 (13.98%) 28 (15.05%) 52 (27.96%) 80 (43.01%)
Short/long-term disability 23 (12.64%) 52 (28.57%) 59 (32.42%) 48 (26.37%)
Retirement 7 (3.76%) 7 (3.76%) 42 (22.58%) 130 (69.89%)
Stock options 43 (23.37%) 68 (36.96%) 38 (20.65%) 35 (19.02%)
Paid vacation/sick 4 (2.15%) 3 (1.61%) 24 (12.9%) 155 (83.33%)
Paid holidays 4 (2.15%) 7 (3.76%) 34 (18.28%) 141 (75.81%)
Paid parental leave 33 (17.93%) 29 (15.76%) 53 (28.8%) 69 (37.5%)

benefit and how important that benefit is to them.
For example, someone might be very satisfied

with their stock options, but doesn't really find it
important to have that benefit as an offering. (Note:
while the survey asked about the availability of life
insurance, this option was inadvertently left out of the
benefit satisfaction and importance items.)

The data, given in Table 8, Table 9, and Figure 5,

show that the benefits people are most satisfied
with are their vacation/sick time and paid holidays;
in both cases, approximately two-thirds of the
sample reported being somewhat to very satisfied
with the amount of time off they have. These were
also two of the most important benefits to individu-
als, where in both cases over 75% of the sample said
that the benefit was very important to them. The
only benefit that had a larger level of dissatisfaction
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was the availability of stock options, where 33% of
the sample were somewhat to very dissatisfied with
this benefit.

Finally, we left an open response area in the survey
for people to list benefits provided for their company
that we didn't ask about.

The unedited responses:

- company laptop provided

-+ Employee Stock Pricing Plan, Bonuses (15% of
base salary)

* Entertainment options e.g. ping pong, TV,
couches

+ Cell phone and plan, paid meals, mentorship

+ tech culture, meetup space, parking, burboun

+ Bonus

- Paid parking

+ Gym

- Company offsites, reimbursements for any
equipments including desks, chairs, monitors,
etc

- Public Transit, Employer-based discounts

+ On site fitness

- In-office gym with free trainer

- Matching charity contributions, paid jury duty

- Company pays for co-working space

+ Tolerance for my sarcasm

- "Gadgets for geeks” (electronics reimbursement
up to a certain amount), gym membership
reimbursement

- Liquor stipend

- on-site health clinic

+ In-house training; work clothes

+ 50% off any Carry-Out order at Papa John's

- No restrictions on outside/on-the-side work

- Paid quarterly team outings

+ Daily open bar starting at 5pm. A slide.

- Free glasses

+ Tickets to local events.



+ They pay for some college titution and some
certifications

+ Massages / haircuts 3 free meals a day

+ Whole company given holiday from Christmas/
New Year

+ Unlimited PTO

+ Nonprofit donation matching

+ International Travel

Languages We Use

While it turned out that an individual's salary was
not strongly influenced by the languages they
regularly use at work (see Section 4.1), the local tech
community was still interested in the languages
that are commonly used here. Figure 6 shows

that the languages and technologies we use most
commonly are for front-end work (HTML, CSS, and
JavaScript) and for databases (any variety of SQL).
Object oriented languages such as C# (used by
30.98% of programmers in the sample) are also
relatively popular.

Additionally, while none of the major front end
JavaScript frameworks had high individual usage
(e.g., 14.13% use AngularJs, 11.41% use React, etc.),
aggregating the data showed that 35.33% use at
least one of those frameworks (AngularJS, Angular,
Elm, React, or Vue,js).

Angulards (v1.x)
Angular {v2+}
c

G+t

C#

COBOL
CE5

Elizir

Elm

Erlang

Fi

Fartran
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Java
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Maode.js
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Perl

FPHF
PowerShell
Pythan
React
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SO0 fany)
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Wisual Basic
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Job Satisfaction

Our final goal in this survey was to look at how
satisfied individuals in the Louisville tech community
are with their jobs and how likely they are to look
for a new job in the coming year. Figure 7 shows
that just over two-thirds of the survey (69.79%) like
their jobs, rating that they were either somewhat or
very satisfied with their job. However, this does not
necessarily mean that they are not still planning on
looking for a new job in the coming year; 38.54%
of those who responded said it was somewhat to
very likely that they would look for a new job in the
coming year.

Figure 8 adds additional insight to this issue by
plotting the distribution of likelihood of looking for a
new job by level of job satisfaction. Unsurprisingly,
the less satisfied an individual is with their job, the
more likely they are to say they will be looking for

a new job. However, not even people who are very
satisfied with their current job (n = 73) are sure they
will stay where they are; 13.70% of these individuals
responded that they are somewhat or very likely to
look for a new job in the coming year.

Table 10.
How Individuals in Sample Found Their Current Job

N (%)
Online job posting 31 (16.32%)
Recruiter 40 (21.05%)
Networking/personal contact 89 (46.84%)
Direct company contact 16 (8.42%)
School/training program 5 (2.63%)
lob fair/event 5 (2.63%)

Other 4 (2.11%)

Job Satisfaction

Likelihood of Looking for
Mew Job in Coming Year
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Figure 7. Satisfaction with current job and likelihood of looking for a new job in the coming year.

We also wanted some insight into how people in the
Louisville tech community find their jobs (Table 70).
Almost half (46.84%) reported getting their job via a
personal contact of some kind, such as a friend or
someone they had met via professional networking.
Individual contact in general was very important; for
example, only 16.32% of individuals said they got
their current job via a general job posting.

Finally, we wanted to understand what is important
to individuals in our community when it comes to
looking for and selecting a new job, such as money,
time off, or intangibles like company culture. The
survey asked respondents to rank eight factors in
terms of most to least important to them when
looking for a new job. In Figure 9 these factors

are grouped by ranking, e.g. the number of people
who ranked each factor first, then the number

who ranked each second, etc. In Figure 10 they are
grouped by factor, showing how many people ranked

salary first/second/third, then who ranked benefits
first/second, third, and so on.

There is a lot of information that can be extracted
from Figures 9 and 70, so we'll focus on a few
highlights. First, salary is either very important or
very not important for job-seekers, as shown by

its clear bimodal distribution in Figure 9. Benefits
followed a similar general pattern, although very few
people ranked them at the extremes of most or least
important. Figure 710 shows that there was no clear
pattern for what individuals feel is most important

if not salary and benefits; the rankings for first- and
second-most important are fairly evenly distributed
across the remaining six categories.
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Figure 10. Importance of factors in selecting a new job, as organized by factor.
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Here are their words, unedited.

+ Alot of Louisville seems to be stuck in old
corporate mindset when it comes to technology.

+ Although I don't get the chance to actively partic-
ipate in the Louisville tech community asich as
I'd like, I love how vibrant it is.

+ | do love the Louisville tech community. It's big
enough to invite a wide variety of individuals,
but small enough that we're able to connect (it's
very Louisville in that regard). | would like to see
even more opportunities for the community here,
especially UX.

« Compucom does not give raises

+ Employers need to be frank and honest about
hours and expectations

« | feel like the freedoms to learn a diverse set of

skills and being able to contribute to open source

projects at work is also a big perk.

+ | was an intern turned contractor and was paid
decent amount with 0 benefit. When offered
the full time position, the offer made was lower
than current wage but | was threatened that
my current contractor position would be gone
and | would be out of a job if | did not accept.
This turns out to be untrue as they back-fill my
position with another contractor after | came on
board.

« If your company has national/international
clients, you need to be paid a national salary. The
salary in Louisville is very less compared to the
national average.

* itis amazing.

« I've often considered leaving Louisville to find
more compelling industries and technical
exposure. It's getting better, but the amount of
“building CRUD apps with .NET" jobs around
town | think might be a limiting factor in the
software sector here. | do believe this is chang-
ing for the better.

« Like minded Co workers are nice.

+ Louisville offered no jobs to me. Both my jobs
have been remote.

+ More work from home jobs would be great!

+ Not much good tech around.

+ Tech companies are still dumb about work from
home.

+ Tech in Louisville seems very underpaid and
undervalued and there is a dearth of options.

+ Trying to improve how the company works feels
like just as much of a project as any product I've
ever built. Being at a small company makes me
feel like | can really have an impact.

+ We need a stronger community of Data Scien-
tists in Town!

+ | love my job because of the impact it provides. |
am able to directly see a life changing impact on
others from my work. | won't go to another job
unless | am able to have a similar experience.

Limitations

This was our first attempt at creating a communi-
ty-wide salary and benefits survey, and as most first
attempts, it was not perfect. One main area that we
missed was asking about bonuses when discussing
compensation. There were a few survey feedback
comments regarding how their salary was not a
good reflection of their overall compensation due

to non-salary additional income like bonuses. We
listened, and if we repeat this survey we'll be sure to
expand salary questions to include bonuses.

Feedback provided by some survey respondents
also showed us that we did not do a good enough
job in making a distinction between employer and
workplace, such as for individuals who are contrac-

tors and are not directly employed by the company
at which they work. Again, if this survey is given out
again in the future we will revise the questions to be
more clear and improve the questions’ intent. Finally,
when asking individuals about what is important

to them in their workplace, we neglected to ask
about the mission or goal of their work. While we
did ask people to rank the importance of the type of
company in choosing a job, we did not consider the
type of work being done at that company, such as
work designed to have a positive social impact.

Have feedback or questions
about the survey or this
report? Contact us at
LouisvilleTechSurvey@gmail.com.
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